O 219 anid 2 DRS

2
§

New Hasnpihice THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Department of Transportetion

Victoria F. Sheehan William Cass, P.E.

Commissioner Assistant Commissioner
His Exceltency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu Bureau of Construction
and the Honorable Council September 30, 2019

State House
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

1. Authorize the Department of Transportation to enter into a contract with Vermont Recreational
Surfacing & Fencing, Inc. (Vendor 175754) of Barnet, VT on the basis of a low bid of $714,644.25 for
replacement of cable and beam guardrail and “F” terminal units on Tier 2 and 3 roads, from the date of
Governor and Council approval through October 30, 2020, unless extended by the Department in
accordance with the Standard Specifications. 100% Federal Funds.

Funding to support this request is available in the following accounts in Fiscal Year 2020 and Fiscal
Year 2021, with the ability to adjust encumbrances through the Budget Office between State Fiscal
Years if needed and justified:

Funding is avatlable as follows: FY 2020 FY 2021
04-96-96-963515-3054

Consolidated Federal Aid

400-500870 Highway Contract Payments $530,878.63 $183,765.62

2. Further authorize that a contingency in the amount of $35,732.21 be approved for payment of latent
conditions, which may appear during the construction of the project. The contingency requested is 5%
of the contract amount.

Funding is available as follows: FY 2020 FY 2021
04-96-96-963515-3054

Consolidated Federal Aid

400-500870 Highway Contract Payments $35,732.21

EXPLANATION

This project is part of the State’s Ten Year Transportation Improvement Plan under the Guardrail
Replacement Program (GRR). The project involves the replacement of approximately 9,200 feet of
cable and beam guardrail and “F” terminal units. The existing cable guardrail and “F” terminal units
will be upgraded to meet the current guardrail standards. The cable guardrail and “F” terminal units are



Page 2

located along US Route 3, a Tier 2 roadway in Maintenance District 1, from MM 176.2 in
Northumberland north to MM 188.8 in Stratford.

The existing cable guardrail and “F” terminal units along US Route 3 do not meet the current safety
standards by the Federal Highway Administration and the New Hampshire Department of
Transportation. The purpose of this project is to replace the existing sub-standard rail and end units with
new beam guardrail and end units that do meet the current standards.

The proposed contingency amount is 5% of the contract amount. This is to account for unanticipated
traffic control needs and any guardrait adjustments that may need to be made in the field.

The Contractor has been prequalified by this Department. The Contract has been approved by the
Attorney General as to form and execution, and the Department has certified that the necessary funds are
available and the bid reasonably conforms to the engineer’s estimate in accordance with State procedure.
Copies of the fully executed contract are on file at the Secretary of State’s Office and the Department of
Administrative Service’s Office, and subsequent to Governor and Counci! approval will be on file at the
Department of Transportation.

This project funding is 80% Federal (Program: Guardrail Replacement (GRR)) utilizing Turnpike Toll
credits as the State’s 20% match, effectively using 100% Federal Funds.

A copy of the Tabulation of Bids received for this project is attached along with the Contract
Supplemental Sheet and a map indicating the location of the project.

Your approval of this resolution is respectfully requested.

Sincerely,

lb-n F )AL«*M

Victoria F. Sheehan
Commissioner

VFS/pcj

Department Estimate: $774,740.44
Contract Amount: $714.644.25
Under Estimate: $ 60,096.19
Attachments



<
\

. NORTHUMBERLAND - STRATFORD
X-A004(768)
41898

August 1, 2019

SUPPLEMENTAL PROJECT INFORMATION SHEET

DESCRIPTION: This project involves the replacement of approximately 9,300 feet of cable
and beam guardrail and “F” terminal units. The existing cable guardrail and “F” terminal units
will be upgraded to meet the current guardrail standards. The cable guardrail and “F” terminal
units are located along US Route 3, a Tier 2 roadway in Maintenance District 1, from MM 176.2
in Northumberland north to MM 188.8 in Stratford.

FEDERAL FUNDING: 80% (Program Guardrail Replacement (GRR)) utilizing Turnpike Toll
credits as the State’s 20% match

CONTINGENCY: The proposed contingency amount is 5% of the contract amount. This is to
account unanticipated traffic control needs and any guardrail adjustments that may need to be

"~ made in the field.

PROJECT INITIATED: This project was initiated through the State’s Ten Year Plan, under
the HSIP Program, but will advertise using funding available in the GRR program.

- PROJECT EXPLANATION: The existing cable guardrail and “F” terminal units along US
Route 3 do not meet the current safety standards by The Federal Highway Association and the
New Hampshire Department of Transportation. The purpose of this project is to replace the
existing sub-standard rail and end units with new beam guardrail and end units that do meet the
current standards.

TRAFFIC IMPLICATIONS: All work to be performed in a manner that pemiits two-way
traffic on two 11-foot minimum width lanes whenever possible. Short term one-lane, alternating
two-way traffic will be allowed with prior approval.

COMPLETION DATE: October 30, 2020

s:\highway-design(towns)inorthumberlandid 1 898 hsip gr northiproposal\d 1898 spis.doc



NORTHUMBERLAND-STRATFORD - US 3

41898

[l
i
. {

I

---..

Fj .,
R,
.»E\?’"l'r“'

§ - Conum]

Sil:

el
KahEKE
b

— o —— ——

i
O
ARK]

e h..»\_:l‘m..ﬁ..:

;*'. - /"' /f{r"rrvf". "'f‘".
< o7 [IMIEANN]

//

i B

[

-
s

/

!
!
/
2y
%
e

48
/ BIE]

a
-

-

" e —
N i e f
A LG
M) B
S b j .

by

RILIIN:

el W D St e
L

/N‘

n
F

P
ey
1
A

LEGEND

————— Streams
[T Water Bodies
e | S Routes

State Routes
== |nterstates
Local Roads

— — — Town Boundary

New kM§A7 ve

Department of Transportation

"LOCATION MAP

State #: 41898
Federal #: X-A004(768)




New Hasnpshive

ABC Bid Data

. NORTHUMBERLAND - STRATFORD

Department of Transportation 41898
X-ADD4({768)

PROJECT: NORTHUMBERLAND - STRATFORD Awarded To: VERMONT RECREATIONAL

STATE PROJECT NUMBER: 41898

FED. PROJECT NUMBER:

DATE BIDS OPEN:
SCOPE OF WORK:
COMPLETION DATE:
LOCATION:

Contractor

X-AD04{768)
September 19, 2019, . .
Replace cable guardrall and F terminal units on Tier 2 and 3 roads
October 30, 2020/

SURFACING & FENCING INC

PO BOX 147

BARNET, VT 05821
Amount: $714,644.25 Certified by: PETER.E.STAMNAS __
Award Data: s o Proic Devprotd

Summary of Bidders

Bid Amount

b

CWS FENC

E &

261 FRANKLIN HWY, ANDOVER NH 03216-3810

Honday, September 23, 2019

GU

BARN

b ot

R ST 141644 0507
G

Page L of 6



Fial

PO BOX 147
GARNET, VT #5521

VERMONT RECREATIONAL SURFACING & FENCING
G

ttem No. Description Unit Crantity | Unit Price | rocu Unkt Price | Total Unlt Prica [ Totar
Items
2027 REMOVAL OF GUARDRAIL L 9,500.00 $2.00 $19,000.00 $1.00 $9,500,00 3350 $33,250.00
203.5540 GUARDRAIL TAPERED RAIL PLATFORM LF 700.00 328,00 $18.600.00 $3.75 525,725.00 $25.00 $17.500.00
203.5581 EAGRT PLATFORM PREFERRED u 35.00 $1.300.00 545,500.00 $1,575.00 $55,125,00 $1.250.00 $43,750.00
203.5882 EAGRT PLATFORM ALTERNATE u 77.00 $1.300.00 $35,100.00 $1.575.00 $42.525,00 $1.450.00 $39,150.00
203.6872 EAGRT PLATFORM ALTERNATE, TL 2- 25° u 1.00 $1.200.00 $1,200.00 $1,575.00 $1.575.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00
203.5598 GUARDRAN E-2 PLATFORM L 200.00 - $30.00 $6,000.00 531,50 $5.300.00 525.00 $5,000.00
208.19 COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION EXPLORATORY oY 50.00 $55.00 $2,750.00 $52.50 $2,625.00 $50.00 $2.500.00
30432 CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR SHOULDER LEVELING TON 700.00 $45.00 $31,500.00 326.25 $18,375,00 $50.00 $35,000.00
403,12 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD TON 18.00 $250.00 $3,750.00 $315.00 $4,725.00 5300,00 $4,500.00
FILE) ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT GAL 5.00 $250,00 $1,250.00 526,25 $131.28 $40.00 200,00
$58.202 ADJUSTING BRIDGE APPROACH RAIL v .00 £250.00 $1.000,00 $200.00 $800.00 5350.00 $1,400.00
$0%.000 STEEL BEAM FOR BEAM GUARDRAIL L 100.00 $12.00 $1,200,00 51500 $1,500.00 $15.00 $1.500.00
s06.0122 WeX) STEEL POST ASSEMBLIES FOR BEAM GUARDRAIL EA 1800 31500 $270.00 $30.00 $540.00 $15.00 $270.00
506.1254 6EAM Lsx:gm (VERMINAL UNIT TYPE EAGRT, TL 3) U 83.00 33.000.00 $159,000.00 $2.500.00 $132,500.00 33,385.00 $179,405.00
08,1255 Essee: E%S%ML (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE EAGRT, TL 7) 0 .00 $2.700.00 $24.300.00 $2.200.00 $19,800.00 $3,365.00 330.485,00
80812551 BEAM GUARDRAIL [TERMINAL UNIT TYPE EAGRT, TL 2- u 1.00 $2.500.00 $2.500.00 $2.200.00 $2,200.00 $2,685.00 $2,985.00
2857 {STEEL POST)
£06.141 BEAM GUARDRAIL [CURVED W/CRT POSTS) Lr .80 $23.00 $862.50 $30.00 $1,125.00 330,00 $1.12500
806.1438 BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE E-2) L 00.00 330.00 $6,000,00 $34.00 $6,600.00 $35.00 $7.000.00
$06.18001 31" W-BEAM GUARDRAIL WITH 8~ OFFSET BLOCK LF 7,100.00 52.00 $156,200,00 $10.74 $140,154.00 524.00 $170,400.00
(STEEL POST)
0812011 31" W-BEAM GUARDRAIL WITH I~ OFFSET BLOCK (¥ ¥ 600.00 $24.00 $14.400,00 32050 $12,300.00 $27.00 $16.200.00
STEEL POST)
w0s.154 31" W-BEAM GUARDRAIL WITH 8- OFFSET BLOCK I +00.00 $25.00 $2.500.00 $26.00 32.600.00 $39.00 $3.900.00
{REDUCED POST SPACING)
€09.811 | ermuminous curs, TYPE B (4~ REVEAL) LF 650.00 $20.00 $13,000.00 $21.00 $13,650.00 52000 $13,000.00
1561 UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE s $,000.00 $1.00 $5,000.00 $1.00 $5,000.00 $1.00 $5.000.00
187 FLAGGERS HR 1,000.00 $35.00 $35,000.00 $35.00 $35,000.00 $40.00 $40,000.00
six1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC u 1.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $36,000.00 $39,900.00 $25.000.00 $25,000.00
1928 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN u 200 $2,000.00 $5.000.00 $2,100.00 '$8,300.00 $2.600.00 $8,400.00
$19.279 AUTOMATED TRAILER-MOUNTED SPEED LIMIT SIGN u 200 $1.000.00 $2.000.00 3350.00 $700.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00
6212 RETROREFLECTIVE BEAM GUARDRAIL DELINEATOR A 190.00 " $5.00 £850,00 $5.00 $950.00 $5.00 $950,00
s71.31 SIMGLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 150.00 $40.00 $8,000.00 $47.00 $7,050.00 348,00 $7.200.00

#onday, September 23, 2019

Page 2of 6



PRLE VERMONT RECREATIONAL SURFALING & FENCING] Cwrl FENCE & GUARDRAN CO
T 41 FRANKLIN HWY
PO BOX 147 ANDOVER, Mt XI16-018
- BARNET, VT #01
Rem No, Description Unit Quantity Unk Price Total Unit Price Totay Unit Price Total
821.32 DOUBLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 34,00 $45.00 $1,530.00 $51.00 31,734.00 350.00 $1,700,00
628.2 SAWED RITUMINOUS PAVEMENT LF $50.00 $8.00 $5,200,00 3525 33,412.50 $12.00 $7.800.00
645,512 COMPOST SOCK FOR PERIMETER BERM LF 1,350,00 $7.00 $6,450.00 $7.35 $0,922. 50 $8.00 $8,100.00
645,531 SILT FENCE LF 1,350.00 $1.50 $4,725.00 $7.35 $9,622,50 31.00 $1,350.00
SN TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITH MULCH AND TACKIFIERS sY 5,000.00 $3.00 $15.000.00 $3.15 $15,750.00 $2.50 $12,500,00
8471 HUMUS cY §50.00 $30.00 $18,500.00 326.25 $14,437.50 $35.00 $19,250,00
$70.088 MAILBOX SUPPORT ASSEMBLIES EA 4.00 $267.66 3107144 $200.00 $800.00 $200.00 $200,00
$92 MOBILIZATION 1] 1.00 $49.431.50 $44.421.50 $43,190.00 $43,160,00 $50,000,00 $50,000,00
499, MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND 3 10,000.00 $1.00 $10.000.00 $1.00 $10.000.00 $1.00 $10,000,00
SEDIMENT CONTROL
101018 FUEL ADJUSTMENT 3 10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00

Monday, September 23, 2019

Totals: l $774,740.44 I $TI4,
AR Totals; l I

enl

—

——

Totats: |

—
§774.740.44 |

$714,844,25 l

$819,750,00 I

Page Jof &



New Hampshire

PS&E Comparison

NORTHUMBERLAND - STRATFORD
Department of Transportation
41898
X-ADO4(768)
A-Bidder PSGE
. A-PS&E
ltem No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Difference
items . .
202.7 REMOVAL OF GUARDRAIL LF 9.500.00 $1.00 $9,500.00 $2.00|  $19,000.00 ($9.500.00)
203.5540 GUARDRAIL TAPERED RAIL PLATFORM LF 700.00 $36.75|  $25,725.00 $28.00| $19,600.00 $6,125.00
203.5561 EAGRT PLATFORM PREFERRED U 35.00 $157500]  $55.125.00 $1,300.00|  $45.500.00 $9,625.00
203.5562 EAGRT PLATFORM ALTERNATE U 27.00 $1.57500|  $42.525.00 $1.300.00]  $35.100.00 $7.425.00
203.5572 EAGRT PLATFORM ALTERNATE, TL2-25  |U 1.00 $1,575.00 $1,575.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $375.00
203.5596 GUARDRAIL E-2 PLATFORM LF 200,00 $31.50 $6,300.00 $30.00 $6,000.00 $300.00
COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION
206.19 O ORATORY cY 50.00 $52.50 $2,625.00 $55.00 $2.750.00 ($425.00)
304.32 R SH D GRAVEL FOR SHOULOER TON 700.00 $26.25|  $18.375.00 $45.00|  $31,500.00 ($13,125.00)
403.12 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD | TON 15.00 $315.00 $4,725.00 $250.00 $3,750.00 $975.00
410.22 ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT GAL 5.00 $26.25 $131.25 $250.00 $1,250.00 ($1,118.75)
565.802 ADJUSTING BRIDGE APPROACH RAIL U 4,00 $200.00 $800.00 $250.00 $1,000.00 ($200.00)
606.000 STEEL BEAM FOR BEAM GUARDRAIL LF 100.00 $15.00 $1,500.00 $12.00 $1,200.00 $300.00
606.0122 gﬁigSTEE'- POST ASSEMELIES FOR BEAM  |pp 18.00 $30.00 $540.00 $15.00 $270.00 $270.00
DRAIL il IR
POSTS
606.1254 EAEg";TGLT’LA';?R“L (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE U 53.00 $2,500.00( $132,500.00 $3,000.00] $159,000.00 ($286,500.00)
(STEEL POST)

Monday, September 23, 2019

Page 4 of 6



606.1255 gﬁg";ﬁ‘#}g?mm (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE U 9.00 $2,200.00[  $19.800.00 $2,700.00|  $24,300.00 ($4.500.00)
(STEEL POST) .

606.12551  [2°AN GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNITTYPE |, 1.00 $2,200.00[  $2,200.00 $2500.00(  $2,500.00 ($300.00)
25) (STEEL POST)

606.141 BEAM GUARDRAIL (CURVED WICRT POSTS) |LF 37.50 $30.00 $1,125.00| - $23.00 $862.50 $262.50

606.1496 BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE £-2) |LF 200.00 $34.00 $6,800.00 $30.00 $6,000.00 $800.00

606.18001 g‘L'o‘ngAM GUARDRAIL WITH 8" OFFSET LF 7.100.00 $19.74] $140.154.00 $22.00| $156,200.00 ($16,046.00)
(STEEL POST) -

606.18011 310"5‘,5‘(%"” GUARDRAIL WITH 8" OFFSET | ¢ 600.00 $20.50]  $12,300.00 -$24.00|  $14,400.00 {$2,100.00)
STEEL POST)

606.184 g:_o‘g“fw GUARDRAIL WITH 8" OFFSET [, ¢ 100.00 $26.00 $2.600.00 $25.00 $2,500.00 $100.00
(REDUCED POST SPACING)

609.811 BITUMINOUS CURS, TYPE B (4* REVEAL) LF 650.00 $21.00]  $13,650.00 $20.00|  $13,000.00 $650.00

618.61 UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE $ 5,000.00 $1.00 $5.000.00 $1.00 $5,000.00 $0.00

618.7 FLAGGERS HR 1,000.00 $3500  $35.000.00 $35.00]  $35.000.00 $0.00

619.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC U 1.00 $39.900.00]  $39.900.00 $50,000.00]  $50.000.00 ($10,100.00)

619.25 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN  |U 3.00 $2,100.00 $6,300.00 $2,000.00 $6,000.00 $300.00

619.279 LT HATED TRAILER-MOUNTED SPEED |, 2.00 $350.00 $700.00 $1,000.00f  $2,000.00 ($1,300.00)
RETROREFLECTIVE BEAM GUARDRAIL

621.2 DELINEATOR EA 190.00 $5.00 $950.00 $5.00 $950.00 $0.00

621.31 SINGLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 150.00 $47.00 $7,050.00 $40.00 $6.000.00 $1,050.00

621.32 DOUBLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 34.00 $51.00 $1,734.00 $45.00 $1,530.00 $204.00

628.2 SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT LF 650.00 $5.25 $3,412.50 $8.00( $5,200.00 ($1,787.50)

645.512 COMPOST SOCK FOR PERIMETER BERM LF 1,350.00 $7.35 $9.922.50 $7.00 $9,450.00 $472.50

645.531 SILT FENCE LF 1,350.00 $7.35 $9,922 50 $3.50 $4,725.00 $5,197.50

646,31 I‘;CRQE%L“SB‘-'S”ME"T WITHMULCHAND gy 5,000.00 $3.15|  $15.750.00 $3.00]  $15.000.00 $750.00

647.1 HUMUS cY 550.00 $26.25| $14.437.50 $30.00]  $16.500.00 ($2.062.50)

670.066 MAILBOX SUPPORT ASSEMBLIES EA 4.00 $200.00 $800.00 $267.86 $1.071.44 ($271.44)

‘Monday, September 23, 2019

Page S5of6



692. MOBILIZATION U 1.00 $43,190.00) - $43,180.00 $49,431.50 $49,431.50 ($6,241.50)

698. MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND |$ 10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00 $0.00
SEDIMENT CONTROL

1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT $ 10.000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00 $0.00

Total: $714,64425 $774,740.44 ($60,096.19)

Monday, September 23, 2019

Page 6 of 6



.
ACORD
v

STEVSHA-02

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

— PAULABERNIER

DATE (MWDO/YYYY)
10/10/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE [5 ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT €
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
ONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

IMPORTANT:

If the certificate holder |s an ADDITIONAL INSURED,
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confar rights to the certificate holder in lieu

the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provislons or be endorsed.

of such endorsement(s).

723

PRODUCER

NFP Pro,
PO Box fe

Concord Avanue

Saint Johnsbury, VT 05818

r? & Casualty Services, Inc.
50

ACT Paula Bernler

e o, Exty: {802) 751-7810
. paula.bernler@nfp.com

| FA% noy:(802) 748-1208

: INSURER({S) AFFQRDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INsyReR & ; Continental Western Insurance Company 10804
INSURED insyrer 8 ; Union Insurance Company 25844
Vermont Recreational Surfacing & Fencling, inc | insuren ¢ : Acadia Insurance Company 31325
gengxzsazmna INIUAERD
INSURERE ;
INSURER F :

COVERAGES
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONQITION OF
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER;

ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TQ WHICH THIS
BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

ey TYPE OF INSURANCE ke POLICY NUMBER RO o | R EXE UMITS
A | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY ‘ EACH OCCURRENCE 5 1,000,000
] clamsauace [ X] occur X | x |cPAs238715-13 42019 | 4172020 |BAMAGETORENTED — ™' 300,000
| MED EXP (any one oersom)_| 3 5,000
:] | PERGONAL 4 ADVINJURY | § 1,000,000
NL AGG E LBAIT APPLIES PER: | GENERAL AGGREGATE 5 2,000,000
Poucy | X[ R L o | PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | 3 2,000,000
OTHER: $
B | autamoene LissiLvy | GOMBINED SINGLE UMIT T ¢ 1,000,000
| ] awvauro x | x lcaas23ar1e.13 4112010 | 41172020 | aooiy iy er persen) | 3
| X | S8 oy GEgULED BOQILY INJURY (Par accident)] §
| X | KRS onwy NOHBNY T $
s
C | X | umBreLLa Liap | X | occur EACH OCCURRENCE s 5,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE| X | X (CUAS5238717-13 4/112019 | 4/1/2020 AGGREGATE s - 5,000,000
oep | | mevenmions : $
A [ S X[ oz | T2
ANY PROPRIETORPARTNEREXECUTIVE @ Nin WCAS5238718-13 4112019 | 4112020 [ ooy acoment s 1,000,000
i}f.,.ﬁ.:zzf‘:‘ﬁﬂ} SEASE. . EA BN . 1,000,000
g
DESERIPTION OF OPERAT £ DISEASE - POLICY L 1,000,000
A |poliution Llability X CPA5238715-13 4112019 4/1/2020 |apgregate 1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, AddHional Remarks Schedule, may be sttached If mors apace Is required)
Sectlon 3A State(s): CT, MA, ME, NH, NY, VT

Northumbertand-Stratford Project No. X-A004(768), 41896, Guardral! replacement
State of New Hampshire Department of Transportation Is additional Insured on a primary and non-contributory basls
policles, except employar's liablility,

for ongolng operations on all [labllity
when required by written contract. Waiver of subrogation applies.

CANCELLATION

Neow Hampshire Department of Transportation

~CERTIFICATE HOLDER
PO Box 483
7 Hazen Drive

Concord, NH 03301

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREQOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS,

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are reglstered marks of ACORD



T
ACORDr
V

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

STEVSHA-02 — PAULABERNIER

DATE (MM/DDAYYYY)
10/10/2019

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A

CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

IMPORTANT: |If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policles may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

ACT Paula Bernler

PRODUCER
PO Box a0 = Chsualty Services, Inc. [P, ey (802) 7517810 [ 8% ver(802) 748-1208
723 Concord Avenue mlpaula.bemler@nfp.com
Salnt Johnsbury, VT 05819 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC §
nsureRr 4 :Acadia Insurance Company 31325
INSURED INSURER B ;
:swa l-‘::r::;hlra Dapartment of Transportation INSURER ¢ :
7 Hazen Drive INSURER D
Concord, NH 03301 INSURER E ;
INSURER F :
COVERAGES _ CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS

LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM CR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

Inse TYPE OF INSURANCE ey POLICY NUMBER A T LinTS
A [ X | comugrciAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE s 1,000,000
] clamsmace [ X ] occur 0CP5413279 10/31/2019 | 10/31/2020 | QAVAGETORENTED T
X | Owner's & Contractor " A s
- | PERGONAL & ADV INJURY | §
NL AGG TE LIMIT APPLIES PER: | GENERAL AGGREGATE 3 2,000,000
X]rover[ ] 588 [ ]oc | PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | $
QIHER: 3
_A_l'.l;l' OMOBILE LIABILITY mﬂsm&e LIMIT s
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY ( ) |3
[ | ownED SCHEDULED P pergen
| __| AUTOS oMLY AUTOS BODILY INJURY {Pec accidenti] §
| NV oy RITRBED | aeden DG 3
3
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR - EACH OCCURRENCE $
EXCESS LAB CLAIMS-MADE | AGGREGATE R
oE0 | | ReTENTIONS 5
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER TH
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNEREXECUTIVE | L. EAGH ACCIDENT 3
FFICE EXCLUDED? ﬁ NIA
lsodatony InkF) | E.L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYE §
L] describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIQNS below EL, DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | §

Contractor: Vgrmont Racreational Surfacing & Fencing, Inc.

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS { VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additlonsl Ramarks Schuduls, may be attached Hf more spacs I8 requirad)
Northumberiand-Stratford Project No. X-A004{768), 41898, Guardrall replacement

CANCELLATION

r':_EILELCME HOLDER

New Hampshire Department of Transportation
PO Box 483

7 Hazen Drive

Concord, NH 03301

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Oodfbfoms.

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1088-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



